
CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION
There wi l l  be a c losed (execut ive)  session beginning at  5:30 p. rn.  in  the,Judge Wexler
Courtroom with County Commissioners and Insurance Committee members only meeting wj-th

their attorneys

AGENDA
GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

Monday, March 18, 2OL9
6:00 P.M.

The Greene County Commission wil l  meet at the Greene County Courthouse on Monday, \
March  78 ,  2Ot9  beg inn ing  a t  6 :00  p . rn .  in  the  Cr imina l  Cour t room (Top F loor )  in  the
Cour thouse.

CaIl  to Order
*Invocation - Commissioner Brad peters
*Pledge to Flag - Commissioner Lloyd \\Hoot,/  Bowers
*RoIl CalI

Proclamation

r Proclamation Celebrating Public Health Week
o Proclamation Honorinq Fred Sorrel ls

Public Hearing

o Joel Hausser

Approval of Prior Minutes
Reports

r Financial Report from Board of Education
. Reports from Solid Waste Dept.
o Committee minutes

Elect ion of  Notar ies

Old Business

Resolutions
A. A resol-ution to amend the Greene County Schools budget for changes in revenues and

expenditures for Fiscal Year 2018-20L9 (General Purpose School Fund)
B. A resolution to amend the 2018-2019 Fiscal Year Greene County Schools General purpose

Budget for capital outlay projects
C. A resolution to amend the Food Service Budget, for changes in revenues and

expenditures for Fiscal Year 2018-20!9 (Greene County Schools Food. Service F\:nd)
D. A resolution to amend the Capital Projects budget for Fi-scal Year 2ol8-2olg (Greene

County Schools Fund 177 Capital Projects)
E. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to budget up to $7,l-57 in funds

received from various sources to the Sheriff's Departrnent for the Fiscal Year ending
June 30,  2Qt9

F. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to budget $135 in revenue received
from the First Presbyterian Church as a donation for the Heal-th Department for Fiscal
Year ending 'June 30, 20t9

G. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to budget for a State of Tennessee
Department of Health Grant increase of $2,662 to the Greene County Health Department
for the Fiscal Year ending' June 30, 20L9

H. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to budget $10rOO0 for the
Correctional Career Pathways Program sub-award through East Tennessee State
University for the Fiseal Year ending June 30, 2079

I. A resolution of the Greene County Legislatiwe Body aulhorizing the expenditure of
$25'000 for the replacement of the water tank located at the Greene County Jail for
the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2Ot9



A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to budget $500,000 for the
replacement of Highway equipment that reached the end of its useful life due to
excessive use during the flood of 2019 for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2019
A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to appropriate an interfund. loan
of up to $1,000,000 from the General Fund to the Highway Capital projects fund for
materials and supplies needed to repair the damage caused by the flood of 2019 for
the Fiscal- Year ending ,June 20 , 2Ot9

L. A resolution to appropriate funds to implement the provisions of the agreed interim
funding and final judgernent

Other Business
' Et'IA/Greeneville Fire Station Construction Presentation by Alan Shipley

Adjournnent

Closing Ptayer - Commissioner ,fason Cobble

** Deadline for sr:bmission of resolutions for the next Commi-ssion meeting
lt i l l  be AprS-l 4s at 12 :00 pm **

THE NEXT COI'NTY COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2OL9

,t.

K .



5 5  e .A  =  E =  ie  =  5E {  )
F z ;F z Z E gg 2 3ln 2 E 2 Z 2 Es 2 3|ai e z;_ F F i rl s t|H s i s i s ii s ilg
E [ i i  i  = !  =! i  P' :  E : E : EE : E'=u  =  = -  F  ;  =  \ o \ o  =  v ;  4  5  n  = =  E  ;x o S u r N N )

*
x-

l.l
H

a
o
rr
z

O
0

gr

o
tl
F.l

o

z
x-{.

3 99 EE P 9 u)  - \o u)  oo oo uJ o\  a - \o uJg  F  P P  s  3  s  s :  s  s  s  s  s  g  g  g I  s  E
j-

5  5  E E  F  F

E  =  g i  2  3  E  F 8  =  E  z  s  E  !  E  = 8  F  s
F  =  E :  =  i  a  > 2  -  -  2  2  i  :  A  > Z  F  Fr  E  n E  F  3  I  2 ?  3  q  r  =  =  =  y  z r  F i= 7 " 8 : i E Z U ; E  e  [ " ; A Z i ; B7 X ! f i  2  b  s  r  =  L  = r  o  -  =  -  zg ? f P a  =  ? t g  t E = P  2 7  e=  ?  = 5  F  4  8  6  F  r  t  e  b  z  7  5= :  PE 

-  
?  3  3  =  e  :  A  F  =  . '  i

t E 9u 2 n c 3 H 2 
',a d, -

f H A E F , , , i f i 8 = HU  
!  E Z  E  g
d F - 1  7
i E U H r y
E Z r ' P
H 2 E
2 oi l 1 4  1

5 Es ?.  r rr  Fn

a
=  z  o  z  o  1  Z z  z  I  Z  2  o  o  Z  2 2  2  F l
3 z e z e z
F s  1 s 1 x * E s F  * s =  = F P F * F
= = = 2 = =

2  2  2  A  E q  ( '
H d d 'J 2 b a
- F r F r 6 t q d
- R " d o
l.

9 2 o o
3 2 4 n. r H ' r j , i

o x o 6
l l . l l t ;



A PROCLAMATION
CELEBRATING PUBLIC HEALTH WEEK

WIIEREAS, promoting health and quality of life of all Tennesseans through prevention is a major goal of
public health; and

WIIEREAS, public health services benefit Tennessee's entfue population and, arc essential ingredients in a
strong, successful health care system; and

WHERIAS, public health activities protect our citizens from infectious diseases, environmentalhazards,
chronic diseases, unintentional injuries, violence; and

WHEREAS, public health professionals and others who promote public health play important roles in
providing for the health and welfare of our state and county; and

WIIEREAS, there can be no successful health reform without the support of a sffong public health
infrastructure; and

WIIERXAS, the statewide celebration of Public Health Week 2019 "Healthiest Nation 2030 Changing
Our Future Together" will increase awareness and understanding of the relationship between prevention
and health outcomes in our communities, and

NOW' THEREFORE, I, Kevin Morrison, Greene County Mayor, do hereby proclaim April l-7,2019, as

ffiWffiKffiffi MffiEfuWMWffiffiK
in Greene County, and urge all state and local public health agencies to join with private organizations
andeducational institutions to celebrate with activities to promote health and acknowledge the many
benefits of public health to our citizens.

THIS THE 18th DAY OF MARCH,2OI9



A PROCLAMATION IN HONOR OF
FRED SORRELLS

WHEREAS, Fred Sorrells has served our community as a teacher and coach for 40 years
from 1959 until 1999 with22 of those years as the Greeneville High School football coach.
Coach Sonells amassed an impressive record of 153 wins - 83 losses and 17 winning seasons;
and

WHEREAS, Fred Sorrells served as Intermountain Atirletic Conference President for 10
years, served on the Tennessee Athletic Coaches Association Board of Directors, and was
TSSAA Athletic Director Regional Representative for 4 years; and

WHEREAS, in 1991 he was named TSSAA Athletic Director of the Year, then received
the Julian Crocker lnfluence Award tn 1992; and in 1998 was named the Rex Dockery Coach of
the Year; and

WHEREAS, in 1993 he served as Assistant coach in the Tennessee/Kentucky All-Star
Football Classic, returning in 1994 to serve as Head coach; and

WHEREAS, Fred Sorrells has continued the commitment of helping an serving others
since his retirement as a coach by teaching Sunday School and serving as a deacon at First
Baptist Church in Greeneville, TN, where he leads the FBC food drive for the local Food Bank
helping to collect more than 1000 tons of food per month; and

WHEREAS, in addition, Coach Sorrells leads other ministries that include the Wood
Ministry in Greene county, a group called Ramp Gramps which builds ramps for people with
disabilities in Greene County, and he also participates in the annual Thanksgiving meil
distribution.

WHEREAS, It is our honored privilege to honor the life, dedication, and service of Fred
Sorrells to the people of Greene County, Tennessee by proclaiming Monday, March 25,2019 as
Fred Sorrells Day; and

Now THEREFORE, I, Kevin Morrison, the Mayor of Greene county and the twenty-
one members of the Greene County Legislative Body convey our sincerest thanks, gratitude, and
honor upon Mr. Fred Sorrells for his exemplary service to the people of Greene county.

THIS THE 18,N DAY OF MARCH.2Oi9

1/u*n r,.-



ti
P
F]
t!z
trJ
o
-

z
H

O
Av
F
FIv

{

I
@
o
r
m
n
o

@'n
rT
Un
c
n

tt1
:'
o

!'n

o

-
-
n

N
(tl

N)
(r)

N)
N)

N)
J

N)
o

A

@
J

{
J

O)
J

(rl
J

s
A
(,

J

N)
(o @ { o) (tl A (, N) J

{n
C
ox
+t

N
o
o(,

t\)
o
o
J

N)
o
o
J

N)
o
o
{

N)
o
o

N
o
o
{

N)
o
s

N
c)
d

A

N)
o
J

s

N)
o
s

A

(o
@s

l\)
o
oo

N)
ooo)

N)
o
J

@

lv
ooo

A

@(o
{

N)
o
o
J

(o
@
('t

l\)
o
J

(,

N)
o
C)s

N)
o
J

(o
m
n

-Tt
I(,
(n
o

ox

'Tl
I

(l)

(tl
o

ox

o
Tm

z

'Tl
I

N)
(Jl
o
A
x
s

ox ox ox ox

o
I

I

o

-n
t

N)('|
o
A
x
A

ox ox ox

-Tl
I

o)
(tl
o

-T'l
I

J

('l

o

I
o
C

ll

TI
I

N)
Ol
o ox ox

3
xm

N)(,
J

o
1\)
(Jl

A
J
j

l\)
o
@

N)s
{
@
J

(o

N
o
c)
o
o
o

A
A

o(t
(J)

o)

l\)
o
1\)
5s(o

O)
o)
(J)

s
o

A
O)
N
{
t\)

N)o
o
(r)
o

{
5
o)
(t
s

{
{(,
A
N)

A

(.r)
N
{
o
A

{
@
N
{

J

@
(tl
N)
o)

1\)
@s
o
@
A

N)
o)
A
5
{(t

J

(,
{
{
(Jl
(,

t\)
o)(o
N)
(JJ
()l

J

o
N)
N)
N)
o

N)
(t
(o
N)
A\|

A

s
o
o)
l\)

= H
= ( o
o i '
! r =
o = .
o 5

GI

N)(,
J

(r)
o
o

A
J

A

N)
o(o

N)s
@
o)
o(,

N)
o
o
o
o
O

A

o
{
o
@

N)
o
1\)ss(o

o)
@
(tl
A
A

s
o)
{
As

A

N)(o
{
os

{s
(,l(o
(,

\,1
{
o)s
N

(r)
(t
o)
o
(r)

{
@
{
{

N)
o
o)
CD
N)

tv(o
o)
o
A

(,

N)
o)
A
o
N)(,

(t
@

!
o)

N)
O)
@
(,,J
o)
o

I

o(,
o)
N)\|

1\)
('l

CO
N)
A
{

(tl
(o
@
A

3 m
o c L
, = !

6 ( o

(,
l$
(Jl
o)
o)

@
T(o
(o
A

J

s''
{(^)(o

TI

o
Gtqt
(n

(.r)

so
N)
(r)
(o

J

As
b
o
J

s
A
P(,
(t
(o

(o
s,
J

o
A

Cr)
N)
90
(Jl
A

N)

A
]u
d

(,
l\)

so
I
@
{
{

(l)

(o
rJt
{('|

(r)
F
(tl
N)(,

A

N)
(J)

b
(o

(J|
o
so
(l)

C'
A

.Tl
tr
o
CL
o
oo

\|
I
(Jl
A

A

J

s^)
\
(tl

5
J

N
@('|

O)
I
\l

J

1\)
o
J

b
l\)

N)
O)
so(o
J

(o
('|
lu(,
(rl

A

N)
N
A

A

J

{
sJ'('|
N

A

(Jl

sc
I

o)

A

J

A
I
A

(Jl

J

o
P
o
@

o)
P
o)
@

o)
(Jl

9,
O)
A

s
A
{
ss

.Tl
trq
oo
o

(,
9)(,
(o
o)

o)
(Jl
(Jl

o
J

{
@s

o
(/J
{
N)

o
N)
N)
o
A

s
\
N)

d

O)
{s

N)
('l(o o

(o
o
N)

o
N)
4

o
o,

A

(o
A

(o

(,
A
@

A
N)
(f,)

J

(])
(,

A
o\|

c)
J

(o
l\)
t\)

{
i l =
5 #
i t o
EL

z-.t
mz
z
o
m

-T1

7o
z+
t-o
U
m
7

C]
m

o
o
0)

-Tl

noz
-l

t-o
U
m
n

z
z

m
CN

(/)
m
n
om

vo
t-

o
TI'Tl

To
t-r
o
TI-1'l

n
o
t-

o-n
TI

nor
t-

o.Tl
'11

a
m
F

om

c)m
z-{
m
7
-l
7
c
o
x

vo
r
o
11'11

-.t1

(
7
m
o
or
z
o

-Tl

To
z-{

o
o
mn

@
!

n
m

c)m
z-.l
m
n
-l
7
c
o
x

n
o
ox
-l
n
t-

ox

g
m

a
m

t-

'11

n
oz-l
t-
o
o
mn

-T'l

7o
z-{

o
U
m
n

c
a
m

-{
o
{

t-
@

'Tt
-
I

'Tl

v
o
z
t-
o

m

I

C.,
(.t
ieo)(o

N(rr
Or

i,o
N
{

{
g)
N

b
{

I

CD
C.,

o)
5



--{
-l

r
6

!rz

T
t

N
!

N Nu !
N N

@ u s N @ ! n u 5

n
F >
, :  i
= m

|,
P
N

-l

2
\
@

u:
@

a
F
a

t ,
u
u

5

bt

5:
U

5

:
o

F

;-
N

5

b
a

5
!
iD

u
A
o

F:\
q

F
N
5

5

ie
5

o
!

!

tn
I

o
A

5
F
@

U :r

-l
o
z

F

01
N
5

N
@

N N
a u ! @ N u o N

N
@

N

r

Nu ts(, v !
N

o x o
N
N @ s !

N
u

N
N o

c

Ot

k

-{
o
z

{
1.,
!

90
5 ! o

io
u

i,
@ Ol

tu
!o
5
!

q

tu
!x \ @

!
U

I
5

O
u

r

3

-
o

.)
4 F
P !

6 V

o

r
N

o 3
o

-
=
a)

5
!

ro

-
u
N
F

!

m
5

!

Ot
! tr ou

s
F

@

o
Ol

!-)
o

N
@
!

\
q
N

N
q

I
z
!

N
N

F

N

-
c

5

-
I

o

o
6

N
' o

t
N

oz N*
b
$:

l,
a

!.J
@ b

N

F
u N

s
1'
6
N !

!,

€ :

5
6
N

o
u
@

N
5
F

N

! &
q
o T t

O)

al
= :
z f r
i

-
t

-
6
ctl
oo oo

5
!

N
5
N !

3
uo

I
3

u
N

u
N
u F

N

!

N o
F

N

u

> F
i 7a =

- =E
" ' m

3

-
I

x
F

t l

o
c

o

6'

c

lo
l F
l m
l m
lz
lrn
l8
l c
lz
l {
l<
lv)
lo
l l -

lE
l€t>
l t
l-l
l m



{oz
t
!
m
n
I

IA
l l l
I H
l tu
l -
! - , 1
F]z
Irl
L-J

o
Av
-

z
Il

O
A
\J
li
-v

{

a
Fl
tl]

o
7
Dz
0
-{
o
{

|-

€
m(tr
{
o
7
m
mz
m
T
Vr

3
o
tn
-
tr
=

.t

t.)
^
m

I

Io
^

€
m
In
{
3
z
ln
TA

€
m
ta
{
o
7t
m
m
z
m

€

l-x
m
zt-{
o
€z

a
c
z
z
2
I
m

ta
J
L

3
mta

Fo
=
mo

o
*t
m
@
Dz

=
(.l

I
oz
r
E,

I
on
tJl
m
o
v
m
m

I

l-

I
m
z
n
I

ov
rn
ta
{oz
m

0
mw
c
TA
x

o
no
Vl(n

z
r')
-
o
n

r)
F
m
D
7
aa
!z
zo(n

w
P
F
m

{oz

.n
{o
z

a
IT

=
IT
^

€
m
m

o
TI
N

P

Fr(o

o

c
1

D

C)

ITu
\,,/

o

€
ITtrz
IT
v
tr
D

o

=
c
*v,
a

Nv
ct)

l^l

b
ctr

!x
o(o F

l.a

ts
P(o
gr

T

D N

ts
No
F(o

N
J
ctr o o o

II
b
CN o o o o o o o o

!^r
oro o o

F
F o 0

ts
CN
(o
ul

c
r



{oz
Ut
!
m
n
I

o
n
z
o
{o
{

|-

€
m
t-{
o
-t
m
mz
m
-
ta

o
1
-
tr

o
I
c
t.)
^
m

I

c,
o

€
m
an
{
3
z
m
vl

€
m
ta
d
o
n
m
m
z
m

€

l-
^
m
F
{o
€z

ta
c
z
z
2
I
m

tn
J

man

7o
3
1ll
o

o
7t
m
@

z

o
0
oz
I-
I

I
o
F
t
m
.)n
m
m
x

-

|-
-
m
z
n
C'

o
urn
o
{oz
m

I
m
@
c
tn

(.l
F
o(a
(

z
f)
-
o
7

o
!-
m

v
In
!
2
z
o
Vt

w
P
F
ln

{oz

.n
{oz

r)
m
z
{
m
v

€
m
m

o
TT
N

F

ts
ro

tso
P
@
F

N
N
b(o

F
ql
ro

{
b)
Ul

:.1ro
ts

!,|
Ul
ct)

F
ulu,

ts
F
F
@

I
N
@

Fr
!o
tsgr

3
oz
I N

F

N
o
ts(o

N
1.,
o
N

P
q,
o)

lrl
cD
ct) @

{c
m(n
(7 N

Ur
N
o
tsro

(^,
Pu)
\t

F
F
00

P
(t)
{

ur
b
{

).1
@
@

v
a
\t

€
moz
m
ltr
g

N

(t)

N
C)
P(o

(x
(o
b
N

F

!'|
{

lrl
N
ts

v
I'rr
ctr

I
N
ql

F(o
N

{
T

vtn
I

N

\t
N
o
ts(o

Ur
P(o
N

gr
b
N

P
ctr
ctr

F(o
e

I
N

F
@
N

F
ul
N

N
P(^|
N

TI

2
C7

N

6

N
o
ts(o

N
Urv
ul
{

ul
b
N

F
ctrqr

F(o
O

P
5
@

(1,

P
UT
(0

F
(Jr

b
ctr

ts
F
ur
Or

l-l
N
b
{

ts
!^,(^,
O

!,
ol
ctr

F
I
{
{

ts
!n
@(o

N
!o
N
(ll o

J
00
€

J
@
{ o

ts
!'
N

UJ
!o
5
{

{o
{

F



{oz
r
!
m
7t
(]

o
F

z
I
do+
F

€
m(n
{
o
F
m
mz
m
-
Vl

=
o(t
-
tr
=

o.l.
c
(1
x
m
I

Io

Ern
tt
{
=
z
m(n

€
m
aa
{
o
F
m
mz
m

€
r
m
F
{o
€z

t
c
z
z
2
E'
m

tn
:{

m
Vl

7o
3
m
o

o
n
m
E

z

fl
I
oz
|.
I

I
o
7aa
m
(.)
7t
m
m
^

I

F

I
m
z
7'
I

o
lt
m
ltl-{
oz
m

I
m
@
c
v,

()
7
o
|t)
aa

z
t.)
T
o
7

c)r
m

v
tt1
!
2
z
o
IA

E
D
|-
m

{oz

TI
{oz

orn
z-{
m
F

€
m
m
x
o.tr
N

ts
ts
ts(o

ts
our
b
D

N
!x
N
5

Pro
Po
UJ

F
{

P
Ct'l
ts

F
ls
o)(o

{
o)

).t
O

P
@
N

ts
{
bur

3
oz
g

N

ti
ts
N
o
H(o

P
P
tp
N

F
(l)
UT

J(o
{

{c
mtn
c, N

ts
N

Nc)
F
rcl

(r)
(n
b
Ul

F(x
ctr

Po
gI

yl
o
00

N
b(^,

)'l
o
5

!o
N(o

€
m
g
z
m
vr
I

N

F
UJ

N
o
Hro

(^l

F
5(o ts

ut
Fo
{

yl
ro
ul

I
5
ul

F
(tl
F

F
UT

{
T

F
Vt
I

N

Fr
5
N
o
tsro

(*l

P
F
O

ur
iv
{

!J|
ts
ul

)'l
o
Fr

gr

b
gl ts(t)

TT
4,
C]
D

N

F
Ul

N
o
Frro

N
tD
F
F
@ o o C)

ts
!x
C''l
N

(^f

P
N
F

P
(1,

le(t)
P
@
Ul

UT
bo

ts
P
@
ctr

)'l
o
5

p
{
{

ts
F
ur
Or

N
F
N
{

F

l\,
ts
5

F
F
@
F

ts
(ll

b
N

!o
N
(0

ts
F

ix
N

(Al
gJ

bur

{o
{

|-



{oz(n
!
m
F
g

lo
IF
Itaj
lFl
lz
lf!
lo
I Atv
lr-
t -

lz
IHt<
la
I A
!l
F
-
-v

{

O
H
tt
L . l

o
F

z
0
{o
{

F

€
m
Vl
{
6)
F
m
mz
lTl
?
ah

3
o
ta
-
tr

(.)
I
(.t

m
I

I
o
x

€
m
Vt
{
3
2
m
t

€
m
Vl
{
o
n
m
mz
m

€

|-
m
n
{o
€z

v,c
z
z
9
(]
m

(a
J

m
tn

F
o
3
mo

o
n
m
@

z

=
fl
I
oz
F
(]

-
o
F(n
1I
cln
m
m

-

F

-
m
2
v
0

o
F
m
ta
{oz
m

I
m
E
c
ta

(1
no(n
t

z
(.l
I
o
n

(.)
|-
m

n
tn.lt

4
z
o
Itl

@

t
F
m

{oz

TI
{oz

n
m
z
{
m
n

€
m
m

o
TI
N

ts
@

F
(0

ro
!o
u)
P

N
ls
@
Ur

!o
ul
F

P
{

CN
b
@

P
{
Or

gr
s
|J

Fgr
5

ctr
b
F

ol
{
Fr

Fr
F
€
@

oz
I

N

ts
@

Nc)
P(o

ts
P
@
(Jr

!/|
{
UJ

P
O'l

P
ul
N

dc
m
ltl
I

N

Hro
N
C)
ts(o

(ll

!x
ul
{

:.1
CD
o

I
N
F

F
ul
{

{
bo

)'l
CNgr

€
m
Iz
m
v,
C,

N

N
o
No
ts
(g

(Ar
F
C)
tO

ts
t^l
b
{

9'
{

p
o
5

I
|J)
|rt

Fro
UT

{
T

c
7aa
I

N

N
F

N
o
ts(o

ql
yl
Nro

{
(^,

F
F
{

Fo
{

ts(o
L
ul

N

N
N

N
o
Fro

N
N
F
Fr
P o o o

J
ct)(t)

(^,
gr
io
N

ts
ul
UT
ur

F
C'T

ts
P(o
UI

H
!x
(Al
(x

gr
{
tl)

F
o
ts
ts

F
F
or
@

N(^,
b
F

Ctr
(,r
N

{
b
@

{
bt
gl o

P

!'
O)
gl

gJ

Fs
UJ

{o-{
t-



{oz
ltr

!
m
v
g

o
v
z
I
{o
{

l-

€
ln
tn
{
o
F
m
mz
m
I(a

3
o
ta
-
tr
3

o
:E
c
ox
m

I

I
o

€
m
t
{
!

z
mtn

€
m
tn
{
o
7
m
m
2
m

€
Dr
m
n
{o
€z

ta
c
z
z
2
I
m

1
J

3
m
ttr

7)o
=
m
o

o
F
m
@

z
x

cl
Ioz
|-
I

r
o
F
t
m
t.)
nrn
m

T

r

mz
n
I

o
*t
m
ta-{
oz
m

I
m
F
c
1

(1
n
o
aa
1A

z
o
T

o
7

o
|-
]n

F
1
!
n
zo
Vr

@

E
l-
m

{oz

'rt
+oz

(.l
m
z
{
m
v

€
m
m

o
T1
N

N
t l

ts(0

@
1.,
gl
@

ts
!o
Fq,

).1
Fr
00

F
UJ

9'
@
N

v
{
ll,

ro
@
(1,

(rr
(o
H

Or
UT
(Jl

F
@
C'T

F
!x
N
N

3
oz
I

N

Ngr

No
P(o

ts
H
le
F

gl

N
@

lrl(o
ct)

+c
m
t^
g N

N
or
N
C)
H(o

D
1.,o
{

).1
N
@

!ogr
tx

ull
b(o

P
ot
II

gr
b
UT

v
N(o

€
m
Iz
rnta
I

N

N
{

N
(t
F(o

or
F
bt
o

N
F(o
CU

oi
b
5

o
iogr

I
N
@

J
o
5

Iou)

{
?

7'
ta
C'

N

N
@

No
F
(g

o

TT
1
I

F(o
)'lgr
{ o o o

!,'|
N
a

5
F
Fr
ts

H
F
F
or

!o
('l
qJ

Ur
bro

ts
Pro
(1,

ur
b
(tl

Fr
Pgr
ctr

Fr
P
ct't(o

Fp
F
F

P
!x
{(rl

ct'l
(,r
ur

yl
(o
Or

)'l
1\)ro

ts
!'
ctr(o

ts
!x
N
N

-{
o+
F



{o
{

F
t^
TI
o
n
TI
m
@
F
c
v
N
o
F(o

ov
z
I
-l
o
{
D
|-

€
m
ln
{
o
F
m
mz
m
I
TA

o
V,
-
tr
3

or
c
o
m

I

I
o
D

€
m
ta
+
!

z
m
vr

€
m
TN
{
o
7'
m
mz
m

E
|-
m
n
{o
€z

vrc
z
z
9!
I
m

Vl
;{

3
m
at

F
o
m
o

o
-,
m
w
z
x

cl
(,
oz
F
(,

-
o
Fv,
m
o
7
m
m

I

F
.?

m
z
n
C,

on
m
ttr
{oz
m

I
m
@
c
ta
x

(.)
F
o(n
ta

z
t.)
I
o
7t

t.)
l-
m

n
an
!
2
z
6)
ln

@

l-
m

{oz

TT
{oz

(o
(l)
@
b
ql

Ul
b
N

P
ct')
ct)

F(o
@

q)

F
UT

F
Ul
Fo
ct)

UT
P
UJ
UJ

5
P(o
F

ql

!x
ro
ro

5
P
Ul

N
F
N
00

5
I
(A,
H

or
ts
b
N

(o
P
ts
F

F
C)
b
P

(A,

I
!
N

(r,
P
CD

ts
P
gl
@

5
yl
a
{

ts(r,
J
F
N



Z E
9 H
E n u

HHm
g B g s

i g : n
H s S B
r E E I
H H o "n f i q F

-HE8E
!i trl rt

B U f i 8
6  E -  o
s 6 H "

EHfrfi
" s H H
8 H " '
Eii rH
T d " F t s

e B E H
f ; 9 "
4 H F

I E E
9 8 s
f g

or
m
vx
o-t'l
-{
:E
m
o
oc
z-.{

o'n
o
umm
z
Jn
-{
mz
z
m
an
U'
nt
l?l

3
P
2o
)

P{o
j

o
-t
rfl

afi*liiEiSgegtgBl*
#  ? i  * E  # i  a E l IP ? E  

n F E  X i=  F  !  3 i

fi EE ifi i IIfi iIifi Efi ;IEIiIH
i l ' i l  xAe - l*"  

id d €dl  ig i  H i i  a  E  I

I
s  t  s  s  s  s  i  s  r  s E
U  8  3  H  B  I  H  H  T  T E
S  B  g  B  t s  3  B  S  9  g I T

*  x  
5  s  *  F  $  s  $  F l s

lm

I

fi i fr ? fi i f; ; f; E fr r f; n fr ifrefr elaEF  d  F  r  F  m  = q = ;  F  F  F  t r  F  = = 1 =  c t l >f, E f, u f; = f, -r f, E f, tr F P f; *,frif, iro
= i t i l F=  i  t l t v r "=D : * l f( . , = o : l . r z o  o  q l t  t  q F q < i e

5.$guflg p il'il g g*d l.
i l  3 r  ^ B  3  E  H  I  I

= l

s  s  i  i  t  s  s  s  s l "3  3  3  d  d  B  B  t s  8 t E

$  $  *  $  $  $  $  $  t l *
$ fi S q H fr H $ sEo  x ,  N ,  s  - l I

le
lm
t,
l c
l v
t m
l-l

l*
I
I

I



THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GREENE COUNTY SCHOOLS BUDGET FOR

CHANGES IN REVEUNES & EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

WHEREAS, the Greene County School System is amending the 2018-2019 Budget for the General
Purpose School Fund to reflect changes in revenues and expenditures,

THEREFORE, the following appropriations will be amended:

REVENUES
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE DECREASE

40210 LocalOption Sales Tax $ 100.000.00s
43570 Receipts from Individual Schools 1s.000.00
441t 0 Interest Earned 10,000.00
44120 Leases/Rentals 2.600.00
44145 Sale of Recycled Materials 4,000.00
44570 Contributions & G fts (Chartwells) 15.000.00
44s70 Contributions & G fts (Utrust Grant) 39.700.00
46srl BEP Funds for Insurance Increase 3l,000.00
47r43 Special Education (Hieh Cost Students) 2522.00
49800 Transfer in from Assigned for Special Ed (34755\ 12.686.t \

TOTAL REVENUES 232,508.11

EXPENDITURES
ACCOUNT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE DECREASB

7 1  1 0 0  I  1 6 Teachers (Summer School) $ 85.000.00$
7t100 tt7 Career Ladder 400.00
71t00 207 Medical Insurance 92,200.00
7 l  100 399 Contracted Services 15.000.00
71t00 429 Instructional Supplies & Materials (summer School) 15,000.00
7rr00 449 Textbooks 135.783.00
7tt00 722 Regular Instructional Eq uipment 70.970,00
71200 207 Medical Insurance 5.000.00
7t200 429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 2.522.00
71300 n6 Teachers 15.000.00
71300 207 Medical Insurance 9.000.00
7t300 499 Other Supplies and Materials (Chartwells) 7,000.00
71300 599 Other Charges (Chartwells) 8,000.00
72tr0 206 Life Insurance 14.00
72110 207 Medical Insurance 4,800.00
72120 204 State Retirement s.200.00
72120 206 Life Insurance 13.00
72120 207 Medical Insurance 8.000.00
72t30 123 Guidance 8.500.00
72t30 207 Medical Insurance r 5.000.00
72130 399 Other Contracted Services 15,000.00

A ,  
P a g e l o r 2



EXPENDITURES

NOW' THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular
session, this 18th day of March2019, a quorum being present and a majority voting in the affiimativi, that
the funds be appropriated as shown above.

Greene County Educat ion Committee
SponsorCoun

R

ACCOUNT
NUMBBR DESCRIPTION INCREASE DECREASE

72t30 599 Cther Charses 25,000.00
72130 790 Other Equipment 9,000.00
72210 t05 Supe rvisorlDirector 15,000.00
72210 t29 Librarians 18,000.00
722t0 117 Career Ladder 400.00
72210 t89 Other Salaries & Wages (Utrust Grant) 6.750.00
72210 201 Social Securitv 5.000.00
722t0 204 State Retirement 5.000.00
722t0 206 Life Insurance 5.00
722t0 207 Medical Insurance 12.000.00
722t0 308 Consultants (Utrust Grant) 4.000.00
72210 399 Other Contracted Services 700.00
722t0 499 Other Supplies and Materials (Utrust Grant) 26,728.00
72230 207 Medical Insurance 725.00
72250 471 Software 12,986.11
72320 207 Medical Insurance 500.00
72410 t04 Principals 2,245.00
72410 r39 Assistant Principals I 1.000.00
72410 207 Medical Insurance 18.000.00
725t0 399 Contracted Services 17,387 .00
72sr0 701 Administrative Equipment r0.226.00
72610 399 Contracted Services 2,000.00
72620 t62 Secretary 520.00
72620 t67 Maintenance Personnel 36.000.00
72620 207 Medical Insurance 2,000.00
727r0 t42 Mechanics 700.00
727r0 146 Bus Drivers (Summer School) 30.000.00
72710 t89 Other Salaries & Wases 12.000.00
72710 201 Social Security 3.400.00
72710 204 State Retirement 4,300.00
72710 2t2 Employer Medicare 900.00
72810 204 State Retirement 1.000.00
73300 207 Medical Insurance 10.000.00
76100 304 Architects 21.000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 537.191.11 304.683.00

County Clerk

ty Mayor

Page2 of 2



A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2018-2019 FISCALYEAR
GREENE COUNTY SCHOOLS GENERAL PURPOSE BUDGET FOR

CAPITAL OUTL,AY PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Greene County Board of Education has approved budgeting
$1,550,025 from our Unassigned Fund Balance for capital'outlay proyeJts lList
attached),

WHEREAS, the following appropriations will be amended:

DECREASE BEGINNING BUDGETED GENERAL FUND BALANCE

39000 Unassigned Fund

Total adjustment to beginning budgeted fund balance:

CAPITAL OUTLAY

76100 304 Architects

76100 707 Building lmprovements

$1.550.025

$1J50J25_

$ 35,000

$1 .515 ,025

uJ5_A*025_INCREASE IN APPROPORATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session, this 19th day of March 2019, a quorum being present
and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the funds be appropriated as shown
above.

County Mayor
Greene County Education Committee
Sponsor

County Clerk



CAPITAL OUTLAY BY SCHOOL - 2019
I scFrool CAPITAL PROIFCT ESTIMATE

u poare/ renovate bath room s (gym a rea/classroom bath room
next  to  audi tor ium) 5 10,000.00

Cam

Chur

Creek

CDHS

CDMS

New Bleacher  seats home s ide

Security Window at Front Off ice

Repair/Replace School guttering and downsl
Reseal ing and paint ing I ines for  CDHS park in

Security Window and Magnetic Off ice Doors

ruts

lot

8,000.00

1_0,000.00

2,000.00
18,000.00

6,000.00

6,000.00

5,500.00

25,000.00
7.000.00

DeBusk 3onversatiory/Reception Wi n dow 7.000.00
ront  Door  Replaced 12.000.00

3ym/PE classroom Floor (Rott ing) 2.500.00
Doak iecqrity Window at front off ice 6,000.00

Front  and Rear  Entrance Doors 48.000.00
Roof 228.000.00

McDonald Renovation and wall demolit ion of front off ice 10.000.00
Repair  chain fence arou!d p layground 3.000.00
Replace gutters and soff i t  in front of school 3,000.00

Mosheim

t)uilurr5, pcr rndileilr wails ano Darnroom next torngcurrgirr-
kindergarten area for CDC to move to main building. Move ESp
to o ld 8th grade bui ld ing. 80,000.00
Magnet or Locking mechanism for off ice door in miaote sctroot
leading out  in to the school . 2,500.00
Office Safety Window s,000.00

Nolachuckev Office Safety Win{gw s,000.00
Air condit ioning for SRO off ice 2,000.00
Camera! (2-4) 3.200.00

NGHS New carpet  in  l ibrary 1s,000.00
Redo the cover on the front porch 3,200.00
Air  Condi t ion Gym L00,000.00

Ottwav Park ing lo t  resealedfpainted 10,000.00
Playground - rock upgrade / f ix obstacles s,000.00

SGHS Basebal l /Footbal l  Fence 8,500.00
carpet removed from pri lcipal 's off ice and replaced with t i le 2,000.00
New Light f ixtures in both dolvnstairs hallways 1,000.00
Move Off ice to Lower Lobbv area 60,000.00
Gym Air  Condi t ion ing 100,000.00

WGHS
Inter ior  ce i l ings repainted /  c leaned {Drop ce i l ing i ,  ha l lways
and l ight ing) 40,000.00

Poge 1 of 2



scHooL CAPITAL PROJECT ESTIMATE
Safety Window in Off ice 5,000.00
2 Addi t ional  cameras in  gym area 2,000.00
Gym Air  Condi t ion ing L00,000.00

THMEC Bl inds for  a l l  w indows 1,200.00
Cracked wildow repair/replace in Choices classroom 2,000.00

System Sunnyside 130,000.00
GIS Bus Garage 20,000.00
Fuel  Pumps at  4  h igh schools  -  Bus Garage 60,000.00
Raptor Syslgm 32,000.00
36 Hand-held rad ios for  a l l  schools L0,000.00
!e!ltting 45,000.00
Energy moUtoring - Steve Tipton 10,000.00
Architects 35,000.00

fechnolosv 568 Student Devices (Freshmen) I44,825.OO
117 Teacher Devices (High School) 93,600.00

TOTAL: S1,550,025.00

Poge 2 of  2



THE GREENB COUNTY SCHCOLS FOOD SBRVICE FUND
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THB FOOD SBRVICE BUDGBT FOR

CHANGBS IN RBVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2OI8-2OII

WHEREAS, the Greene Counfy Schools Food Service Fund is amending the 2018-2019 Budget to reflect
changes in revenues and expenditures,

THEREFORE, the following appropriations will be amended:

REVENUBS
Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
43s23 lncome from Breakfast $ 32,000 q

47 rt4 USDA - Other 25,000
$ 57,000

BXPENDITITRES
Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
73100 435 Office Supplies $ 500 $
73100 599 Other Charges 1,500
73100 7t0 Food Service Equipment. 55,000

$ 57,000 $

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular session, this j.Bth day of
March 2019, a quorum being present and a major i ty vot ing in the aff i rmative, that the funds be appropriated as shown
above.

County Mayor
Greene County Education Comnl'llee i

Sponsor
t

'
I

County Clerk



THE GREENE COUNTY SCHOOLS
FUND I77 CAPITAL PROJECTS

A RBSOLUTION TO AMEND THE CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2OI8-20I9

WHEREAS, the Greene County Schools Capital Projects Fund is amending the 208-2019 Budget
for changes in Revenues & Expenditures,

THEREFORE, the following appropriations will be amended:

REVENUES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislat ive Body meeting in regular session, i
th is 18th day of March 2019 a quorum being present and a major i ty vot ing in the aff i rmative, that the
funds be appropriated as shown above.

i County Mayor
Greene County Education Committee
Sponsor

I

Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
40120 Trustee's Collections $ 6,000 $
40130 Circuit Clerk 3,600
40140 Interest & Penalty 2,400
40161 Payments ln-Lieu of Taxes - TVA 200
44110 Interest Earned 4,000

$ 16,200 $

EXPENDITURES
Account
Number Description Increase Decrease

91300  510 Commission $ $ 4,950
72310 510 Commission 13,000
91300 729 Transportation Equipment 8,1  50

$  2 1 , 1 5 0$ 4,950

unty Clerk



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LBGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET UP
TO $7,157IN FUNDS RECEIVED FROM VARIOUS SOURCES TO THE SHBRIFF'S

DEPARTMENT FOR TIIE FISCAL YBAR ENDING JUNE 30,.2019

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriff's Department received proceeds from the sale of
confiscated property in the amount of one thousand two-hundred sixteen dollars ($1,ZtO;
and;

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriffs Department received a donation from the
Greeneville Women's Club in the amount of two hundred doltars ($2001 to help with the
purchase of child safety seats and;

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriffs Department reeeived proceeds totaling six
hundred eighty-six dollars ($OAO) from the sale of recycled materials and;

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriffs Department received proceeds totaling five
thousand fifty-five dollars ($5,OSS1 from the sale of two surplus vehicles and

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this lBth day of March, 2019, a quorum being present and a malority
voting in the affirmative, that the General Fund - Fund #101 budget be amended as
follows:

INCREASE IN BUDGETED REVENUES

42910
44145
44530
4861 0

Proceeds from Confiscated Property
Sale of Recycled Materials
Sale of Equipment
Donations

Total Increase in Revenue

1,216
686

5,055
200

7,157

INCREASE BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

54110 SHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT
316 Contributions
716 Law Enforcement Equipment

54120 SPECIAL PATROLS
718 Vehicles

TOTAL INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS

$ 200
1,902

$ 5,055
q  7 4 1 7
v  ,  ,  a Y a

E



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET UP
TO $7,157IN FTJNDS RBCEIVED FROM VARIOUS SOURCES TO THE SHERIFF'S

DEPARTMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNM 30,2019

Budqet and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

County Clerk



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET$135 lN REVENUE REcEIvED FRoM THE FrRsr pREsBvienrnnr cHURcH AS ADONATION FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
JUNE 30,  2019

WHEREAS the Greene county Hearth Departrnent received $13s from the
Presbyterian church to supporl the Home Visitation program, and

WHEREAS the Greene County Health Department wishes to expend wishes to
expend those funds during the fiscal year, and

THEREFORE, let the General Fund Budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE IN BUDGETED REVENUES

48610 Donations $ 13S
Total Increase in Budgeted Revenues $ 13S

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

551 10 Local Heath Center
499 Other"Supplies and Materials $ 135

Total Increase in Budgeted Appropriations $ 135

NoW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting inregular session this 18th day of March, 2919 a quorum being preient and a mijority uoiing
in the affirmative, that the General Fund budget be amendeo as above.

Budqet and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

H*.., e- J*-.-
\

County Attorney 
{

County Clerk



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNry LEGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET
FOR A STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTFI GRANT INCREASE OF

$2,662 TO THE GREENE COUNry HEALTH DEPARTMENT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the T,ernessee Department of Health has increased the Health Grant by
$2,662 from $691,300 to $693,962 to the Greene County Health Department. Thii
increase is a result of the 5% raise provided to county employees foi fiscal year.

WHEREAS, the Greene County Health Department wishes to amend the budget to
account for these changes in grant revenues in compliance with the budget linJ-item
amounts as required by the grant restrictions,

THEREFORE, let the General Fund Budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE IN BUDGETED REVENUE

46310 Health Department Programs

Total Increase in Budgeted Revenues

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

55190 OTHER LOCAL HEALTH SERVICES

131 MedicalPersonnel
162 ClericalPersonnel
169 Part-timePersonnel
189 Other Salaries and Wages
207 Medicallnsurance
499 Other Supplies and Materials
599 Other Charges

Total Increase in Budgeted Appropriations

County Mayor

$ 2,662

$ 2,662

$ (1,255)
$ 2,055

(476)
1,994

2 1 , 2 1 1
(9,738)

(1 1,029)

_$___?f9?_

Budget and Finance Committee

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session-this 18th day of March, 2019, a quorum being present anO a malority
voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended as above.

unty AttorneyCounty Clerk



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET $1O,OOO
FOR THE CORRECTIONAL CAREER PATHWAYS PROGRAM SUB.AWARD THROUGH

EAST TENESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the Greene County Jail Department has received the Correctional Career
Pathways Program subaward grant through East Tennessee State University in the
amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000); and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Jail Department will be responsible for assisting in the
implementation of a community-based workforce development program thJt offers
classes, job placement, counseling (mental health and substance abuse) and
transportation to qualified inmates in an effort to reduce the number of ex-offenders who
re-enter the correctional system; and

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular
session this 18th day of March, 2019, a quorum being present and a majority voting in tfre
affirmative, that the budget be amended as follows.

INCREASE IN BUDGETED REVENUE

47170 AppalachianRegionalCommission

Total Increase in Budgeted Revenues

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

54210 JA|L

103 Assistants
105 Supervisor/Director
109 Captain
355 Travel
399 Other Cbntracted Services
431 Law Enforcement Supplies
499 Other Supplies and Materials

Total lncrease in Budgeted Appropriations

County Mayor

$ 10,000

$ 10,000

$ 500
1,500
1,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
1,000

$ 10,000

Budqet and Finance Committee

Sponsor

ounty AttorneyCounty Clerk fi.,



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNry LEGISLATIVE BODY AUTHORIZING
THE EXPENDITURE OF $25,OOO FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE WATER TANK

LOCATED AT THE GREENE COUNTY JAIL
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the water tank located at the Greene County Jail recently became inoperable
and requires replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County has received various quotes and the estimated cost of
the replacement and installation is expected to be no more than twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000),

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting
in regular session on March 18th,2019, a quorum being presenl and a ma.loiity votin!
in the affirmative, that an expenditure of up to $25,000 be authorized fromthe-Capita-l
Projects Fund -#171-91190-799 - Other Capital Ouflay:

Budqet and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

County Clerk

(\

fl*.--c\r*9



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO BUDGET
$5OO'OOO FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT THAT REACHED THE
END OF ITS USEFUL LIFE DUE TO EXCESSIVE USE DURING THE FLOOD OF 2O1g

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Department has determined that due to the flooding
that has taken place in 2019, certain capital equipment items will reach the end of its
useful life earlier than expected due to excessive use; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Department will be responsible for identifying and
replacing equipment that has reached the end of its useful liie due to the excesiiv6 use
during the remediation of the damage caused by flooding during the 201g fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Department estimates the cost of the equipment
needing replacement will be five-hundred thousand dollars ($500,000); and

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular
session this 18th day of March, 2019, a quorum being present and a majority u6ting ii 6e
affirmative, that the Highway Fund - #131 budget be amended as follows.

DECREASE IN UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

39000 Unassigned Fund Balance

Total Decrease in Unassigned Fund Balance

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

68000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

714 Highway Equipment
Total Increase in Budgeted Appropriations

County Mayor

County Clerk

$ 500,000

$ 500,000

$ 500.000

$ 500,000

Budqet and Finance Committee

Sponsor

J ,



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATE
AN INTERFUND LOAN OF UP TO $1,OOO,OOO FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE

HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND FOR MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES NEEDED TO
REPAIR THE DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE FLOOD OF 2019

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the Greene County Legislative Body has determined that due to the flooding
which has taken place in2019, it has become necessary to establish the Highway Capital
Projects Fund -#176 with proceeds from sares tax revenue; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Capital Projects Fund -#176will serve as an instrument to track the
amount Greene County has spent for Highway materials and supplies to repair the
damage caused by the flood; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Department currently estimates the cost of the
materials and supplies to be up to one million dollars ($1,000,000); and

WHEREAS, if Greene County receives any reimbursement for these expenditures, they will
be deposited into the General Fund - #1O1as repayment; and

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular
session this 18th day of March, 2019, a quorum being present and a majority v6ting ii tne
affirmative, that the Greene County budget be amended to reflect an interfund loin from
the General Fund #101 of up to one million dollars ($1,000,000) to the Highway Capital
Projects Fund for the express purpose of repairing the damage caused by the flood of
2019.

Budqet and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

County Clerk

t\
+<-., ?-rO- tj*-q"-

.--trounty Attorney (/



Roger A. Woolsey
Qnantg$thtneg

204 N. Cutler St.
Suite 120 .

Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-17'19
Fax: 423/798-liBl

A RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT TF{E
PROVISIONS OF THE AGREED INTERIM FUNDING AND FINAL

JUDGMENT

WHEREAS, Kay Solomon Armstrong, the Clerk and Master for Greene County,

Tennessee filed a salary lawsuit on the 1Oth day of August, 20lT,requesting additional

funding for two new deputy clerks for her office; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Commission hired attorneys to defend that

salary lawsuit and after lengthy discovery a hearing was had on that salary lawsuit

before Judge John Rambo, Chancellor setting by interchange who rendered a "lurdgnient

granting to the Clerk and Master partial relief for additional staffing as provided in tlurt

final Judgment; and

WHEREAS, Greene County appealed that final Judgment and that matter

continues on appeal, but in the interim time the Clerk and Master filed a second sajerr,

lawsuit for the budget year 2018-2019 which the County again retained attomeys to

defend: and

WHEREAS, in that second salary lawsuit Judge Don R. Ash, Senior Jrri.ige, rly

designation ordered mediation between the parties in an attempt to resolve thll :;econrl

salary lawsuit; and

WHEREAS, after much negotiation the County Mayor acting on behalf of

Greene County and the Clerk and Master were able to enter into an Agreed Interim

Funding and Final Judgment attached as Exhibit "A" to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, as part of that Agreed Judgment in compliance with Chancellor

Rambo's Judgment and r.c.A. $ 8-20-106, Greene county is required to provide

interim funding to the Clerk and Master as per Chancellor Rambo's Judgment; and

t_



Roger A. Woolsey
6.ountg$t1,rrtneg

204 N. Cutler St.
Suite 120 .

Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-tiBl

WHEREAS, as part of the negotiated settlement Greene County through the

County Mayor with the Clerk and Master has agreed that Greene County will continue

to provide interim funding as per Judge Rambo's Judgment in the cuffent budget year

and also provide interim funding for the budget year 2019-2020 subject to and pending

the appellate decision in order to avoid the filing by the Clerk and Master a third salary

lawsuit and the parties have agreed that the appeal of the Judgment of the first salary

lawsuit shall continue and the parties both have agreed to be bound by the final

appellate resolution on all issues on appeal in the first salary lawsuit; and

WHEREAS, as part of the settlement Greene County has agreed to pay the Clerk

and Master's attorney fees for the second salary lawsuit in the negotiated amount of

$10,000.00 which will fully settle that second salary lawsuit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legi,lative

Body meeting in regular s€ssion on the 18th day of March, 2019 aquorum being prgsent

and a majority is voting in the affirmative that the Agreed Interim Funding and Final

Judgment negotiated and approved by the County Mayor is likewise approved by the

Greene County Legislative Body.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk and Master's office shall be

funded on an interim basis and until a final appellate decision in the first salary lawsuit

at the amounts ordered by Chancellor Rambo.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Greene County shall pay to Matfliew A.

Grossman, the attorney for the Clerk and Master Kay Solomon Armstrong, for his iegal

services in the second salary lawsuit the sum of Ten Thousand and No/l00 Dollars

($ l o,ooo.0o).



Roger A. Woolsey
6.nutrtg$ttnrrcg

204 N. Cutler Sr.
Suite 120 ,

Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-tiBl

Sponsors County Mayor

County Clerk

{ = / r \ ' ' l
/ \cvQsiq \ - / r *J /ox.=

County Atlbrney 
#


